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ACTIVITY | NI
Publishing the Calendar and Matrix on the EURL-FV Web page. 239 October 2012

39 Dec. 2012
Submission of Application Form by invited laboratories. -
7th Jan 2013

Sample distribution. 215t January 2012

As soon as sample is

Submission of sample receipt and acceptance - Form 0. :
received

Deadline for receiving results - Form1 [l IS g

the sample
Preliminary Report. March 2013
Final Report distributed to the Laboratories. December 2013

4t Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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EUROPEAN PROFICIENCY TEST - FRUITS AND VEGETABLES -

MASS SCREENING 04- Participants |17 NRLs*

COUNTRY COUNTRY :
Austria 1* Italy 1*+5
Belgium 1*%+2 Latvia 1*
China 2 Romania 2%
Croatia 1
Czech Republic 1*
Denmark Ig) 6
Estonia 1* Sweden 1*+1
Finland 5 Switzerland 1*+1
France 1*+7 The Netherlands 1*+1
Germany / Turkey |
Greece | UK 1*+2
Hungary %42

4t Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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EUPT-FV-SCREENING METHODS 5
Participants with no results

COUNTRY No. of l[aboratory

Slovenia (results after the deadline)

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides



' EUPT-FV-SM05
Almeria 23rd-25% QOctober 2013
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SMO05

M No of participants W No of NRLs  u No of participants with no results
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Sweden Switzerland J
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Homogeneity test

Test itern No. 004 023 | 023 | 064 | 064 | 066 | 066 | 076 | 076 | 101 | 101 | 122 | 122 | 144 | 144 | 148 | 148 | A.Cc*
b a b a b a b a b a b a b a b a o} (mg/kg)
Aldicarb sulfone D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.210 14.7
Aldicarb Sulfoxide| D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.426 9.0
Afrazine D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.301 1.2
Beta-Cyfluthrin D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.201 9.1
Bromoxynil D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.386 7.8
Clomazone D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.083 6.1
Dieldrin D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.400 6.4
Diuron D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.935 45
Fluazinam D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.030 13.6
Flufenacet D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.126 7.3
Metamitron D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.184 6.8
Methomyl# D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.037 9.4
Metribuzin D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.225 4.4
Molinate D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.060 12.3
Oxamyl D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.092 7.4
Picloram D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.098 13.1
Picolinafen D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.488 13.7
Propamocarb D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.082 7.7
Prosulfocarb D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.247 9.3
Quinoclamine D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.073 9.6
Thiodicarb# D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.068 10.1
Triflumizole D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D 0.022 14.9
D: Detected A. Cc: Average Concentration RSD: Relative Standard Deviation (n=20)

# Thiodicarb degradation product (not spiked)
* Concentration evaluated by Organiser

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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European Commission Proficiency Test for Pesticide Residues in Fruits and Vegetables Screening Methods 05
Preliminary Report

Evaluated Pesticides (22)

Lok R K LR S [ (T T O R | R 18 82
Lob002 R ; B R g B G g 2 2 7 E o R i B ] R B 2 100
Lab0oa" i 0
lobDO4® | ® | R R | R | ®» R | R | R | R ] R | R R I R | R | P 14 73
lob0s | R | R | R |l R | Rl RIRIP|I Rl lR|IR|RIR] P R IR P | P | 2 | P 21 [
LabOos" R R R R R R R R R B R R R R R 15 48
LakD07 ] B B B ] g ] ] B B B B g B 14 &4
Lablo8 7 R R F # ® 2 7 B 2 B g B B B 14 73
Lab0o? 3 R R R R R G R R R R R R R R 15 &8
Laed10" R R R | R R ] R R I R R R R R R R 15 48
Lob0l | R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R F 21 95
Lab0l 2 R R R R R R R R R R R R R 13 59
Lakdl3 = = =4 =4 = = = = 3 =] = = = " E =} = = 20 1
Lab014" R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R 17 [
LabD15* ] ] P 7 ® 7 R R ] R R 1 50
Lab0l 4 3 R R P 7 P R R R % R R R R R R P ] 3 19 B84
Lab017 R R R R R R ] ] R R R R R R R R R R R ] 20 71
LobOls R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R 7 77
LabO19 R IR | R |IB R R ] R R R R R | ®» 14 7]
Lab020* R R R R R R R ] R R 7 R R R R R R R 18 82
Lab0Z| R R R R R R R 3 R R R R R R R R R 5 18 B2
Labl? " R R o B B B R B B ® R R £ B 15 4B
Laba2a 3 R R R R R ] 2 R 7 R R R R R R R R 18 82
Lab024® R R R R R ] R ] R R R R 2 R R R R R ] 17 [
lob02s” | ® | R | R 7 I R | ® | F R | R 7 12 <5
Labli2s R " R i R B B B g B B B 5 e B R R E i 20 71
Labl28 F & = - 4 18
Laboz? 3 R R G R R R R 7 R R R R R R R R R R [ B4
o030 | R | R | R | R R R I R R 2 R | R R R R R R IR | R R | R 21 95
LobO3 | R R R R R R R R R R R R R R 15 48
Labl32? F R 2 ¥
Lakl33* = = = = =} = = = = = = =2 = = = = = F =4 =4 =3 = 27 100

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides



EUPT-FV-SMOS

Bir et Pr el il Yt Ff Lamil

Almeria 23rd-25% QOctober 2013

®n Evalvated Pesticides (22)
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8% T ol | 202

: § g $:5 | 8:8
15 £ 8 B § 28
§ 3 g 5 g 383(=33
g': £ Q 2 % «58|53%8

=1 -] ﬂ - "
—_ [ B
=
Labl34" B © B B B ? [] [ E 2 ] B R B R ) 5 o 21 95
Lob03s Gl 7 R 7 R 7 7 2 & = = = 2 R 7 2 R 7 2 19 B4
Labl34 R R R R ® R ® R R R R 11 50
Lab0d7y a ] R ] R ] ] R ] ] ] ? ] = R [ R R R 17 [
Lob03s R R R R R R R 3 ? g 2 2 g ] =! B B B R B B 21 5
Lob03% R R B R R R R R R R B 2 g R B F R F R F v 21 3
Lobl40 E B B 2 R B B " R R B R B B F E 14 73
Lob04] ] ] ] P -] ] ] ] 5 ] = = 2 R 2 R R R R R ] 21 75
Lab042 [ R R R R 7 7 2 R ] ] Gl B ] 7 3 R R R R R B 22 100
Labl43 R R R B B R B R ® ® R R R R R R R R B R R 21 §5
Labd4d = 7 R G ] ] R = El ] 7 ] £ R R F 7 17 I7
Lab04s” 7 7 3 3 P " v & = 7 2 = =' & = R 3 R 7 3 20 ¥1
Labl47 " B B B F [ B E 7 7 v R ] ] R B B B ] 19 [T
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Labd50 R L B R R R R 7 32
Labds] E B B B R 4 23
Labl53 R R R R R R R R ® 8 = R R R R R R R R R R R 2 100
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R: Raporied Pesticide.

# The test matenal was spuked/ireated wath thiodicarb, which degrades to methomyl. The test matenal was not spiked/ireated with meathomyl

Froparnne, simaznine and thiobendazole were not intentionally used to spike/ireat fhe test matenol. but they were detected by the organisers at concentrations below 10
ppb due to impurifies of the commercial formulations,
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The test material was spiked/treated with thiodicarb, which degrades to
methomyl. The test material was not spiked/treated with methomyl.

N—O S—N N
< ’
S— o \N=< O=<
HN—
Thiodicarb Methomyl

Propazine, simazine and thiabendazole were not intentionally used to
spike/treat the test material, but they were detected by the organisers at
concentrations below 10 ppb due to impurities of the commercial
formulations.

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides



| = EUPT-FV-SMO5
»  Almeria 23r4-25% QOctober 2013

Propazine (Q-TOF)

Sample 107 SM05

i C ~ 1.3 ppb

| 10ppb Standard Potato

i Propazine
1 |[M+H]*: 230.1167
i CoH.:CIN.

<—Therbuthylazine

915 92 9.25 93 9.35 94 9.45 9’5 9.5 96 9.65 97 975 98 9.35 99 9.95 10 10,05 10.1
Counts vs. Acquisition Time (min)

230.1168
125.9862 ([C9 H16 CI N5J+H)+

102.0341 167.0126

172.1701 182.9851 191.1541
110.0176 151.0352 158 1544 200.1538 216.1091

Y48 Name V8 Formula ¥ Species Y+ m/z ¥+ Diff (ppm) Y8 ScoreV ¥+ DBE VS
COHIECINS (M+H)+ 2301174 -309 95.55 4

230.1174
([C9 H16 CI N5J+H)+

130.1594 172.1699

144.9821
102.0345
110.0189 121.0509 ‘ 158.1540 ‘ 1829854 191.1548 223.0650
R

[ . . \\‘\“‘ | L P . - . . . [ .
100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240

4th Joint Workshop of the European Unioi*ReféfEiEe Caboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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Propazine (LC-QQQ)

s, Standard 10ppb Potato 12852

1.4 Y, \
1.2 :

SRM1: 230/ 146

064
0.4
0.24

__ Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 30% —

x104

.s] Standard 10ppb Potato “ 12850

3.6+

i SRM2: 230/ 188

1.5

0.5

124 1245 125 1255 126 1265 127 1275 128 12185 12.9 1295 13 13.05 131 13115 132 13125 133 1335
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

x103

] Sample 1 SM05 12803
o C ~ 1.5 ppb
SRM1: 230/ 146 /

1.5+

o) = ——— Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 29%

x103

1.4] Sample 1 SMO05 12.847

1.2

o SRM2: 230 / 188

0.6

0.4+
0.2+

124 1245 125 1255 126 1265 127 1275 128 1285 129 1295 13 13.05 13.1 13115 132 1325 133 1335
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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Simazine (Q-TOF)

**1 20ppb Standard

Potato Simazine

) [M+H]*: 202.0853
C7H1,CINg
Sample 107

> SMO05 C~2.4ppb

" 69 685 7 705 71 715 72 725 73 735 74 745 75 755 76 755 77 775 78 785 78 7.85 & 805 &1 815 82 825 83 835 84 845 85 855 86
Cout 's. Acquisition Time {min|

C7 H12CIN5 2020855 -052

202.0855
(IC7 H12 CIN5|+H)+

(M+H)+

144.9820

102.0341 167.0127

121.0509

182.9852

141.9586 151.0360 158.0026

2020859 -4.88

C7THI2CING (M+H)+

102.0344

167.0130

0.6
121.0509

202.0859

04 174.0809 183.0863 (IC7 H12 CI N5J+H)+
0.2 141.9587 1510362 1980028 1771386 ‘ 194.5944
0 : : ‘ ‘ L e ‘ Li | \ L ‘ ‘ Ly L. mwu‘m L bl o \u L 1 \\ AN ‘\\ LY i “m\m ek HMLL‘M;“M Y
90 95 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 185 190 195 200 205 210

4th Jomt Workshop of the European UniomRefereree kaboratories for ReS|dues of Pesticides
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Simazine (LC-QQQ)

“**! Standard 10ppb Potato 10904
SRM2: 202 / 104
e [ TS—— Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 57% |
. SRM3: 202 / 124 Ratio SRM3/SRM1: 53%
Ratio SRM3/SRM2: 94%
XTSE: Standard 10ppb Potato 10902
9 SRM1: 202/ 132

1025 103 1035 104 1045 105 1055 106 1065 107 1075 108 1085 108 1095 11 1105 114 1115 112 1125 113 1135 114 1145 115 1155 116 1165 117 1175
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

Sample 1 SM05 pass C ~ 2.3 ppb
2] SRM2: 202 / 104
o p—— o Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 63% ||
) SRM3: 202 / 124 /&\ Ratio SRM3/SRM1: 55%
| - A Ratio SRM3/SRM2: 88%
“*"| Sample 1 SM05 ez
s SRM1: 202 /132

1025 103 1035 104 1045 105 1055 106 1065 107 1075 108 1085 108 1095 11 1105 111 1115 112 1125 113 1135 114 1145 115 1155 116 1165 117 1175
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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Thiabendazole (Q-TOF)

2] Sample 107 SM05

2.2

1.8
1.6
1.44
1.2

0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2

**l 10 ppb Thiabendazole
“ Thiabendazole
[M+H]*: 202.0433

CoH;N,S

1.5

0.5

36 365 37 375 38 385 39 395 4 405 41 415 42 425 43 435 44 445 45 455 46 465 47 475 48 485 49
Counts vs. Acquisition Time (min)

x10 5

MS Spectra - Sample 107
251 SMO05 202.1806

2 No formula match i

125.9863

102.0341 167.0127

121.0509

130.1588 158.0030
o
b | . . P R P I Y L B T P

182.985:
172.0944 O 194-}180 2149172  223.0638

CI1TH23NO2 (M+H)+ 202.1806 -2.36

125.9863
1 102.0341 121.0509 167.0132
‘ 110.0164 | 130.1591 141,9586‘ 151.0357 158.‘0(‘)33 ‘ 173.0298 1829848 194.1176 L, 2149171 223.0087

90 95 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230
Counts vs. Mass-to-Charge (m/z)

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides



EUPT-FV-SMOS
W Almeria 231-25" October 2013

Thiabendazole (LC-QQQ)

%103

Standard 10ppb Potato ~3.480

1.2

oo) SRM2: 202 / 131

0.4
0.2

” Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 93% —

%103

16| Standard 10ppb Potato <3470

it SRM1: 202 /175

0J - —m
275 28 28 29 285 3 305 31 315 32 325 33 335 34 345 35 355 36 365 37 375 38 385 39 395 4 405 41 415 42 425 43
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

© o

Sample 1 SM05 *3.481

2 C~0.9 ppb
SRM2: 202 / 131

o Ratio SRM2/SRM1: 95% |—
3] Sample 1 SM05

i SRM1:202 /175

275 28 285 29 285 3 305 31 315 32 325 33 335 34 345 35 355 36 365 37 375 38 385 39 395 4 405 41 415 42 425 43
Counts vs. Acquisition Time {min)

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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22 Evaluated Pesticides (21 added )

1 Degradation product #
(in green pesticides with concentration <100 ppb)

22 Pesticides= “+5+

Molinate

Aldicarb sulfone
Atrazine
Beta-Cyfluthrin
Bromoxynil
Clomazone
Dieldrin
Fluazinam
Flufenacet
Metamitron
Methomyl#
Metribuzin
Picloram
Picolinafen
Propamocarb
Prosulfocarb
Quinoclamine
Thiodicarb#
Triflumizole

o)
S
X
o
=
>
wn
=
@©
9Q
)
<

Total Number
of Reported
Pesticides

0,
% of Reported|( oo\ |/ o 83 78 @ 76 @ 85 @ 88 )| 17 78 )1 37 | 85)[ 71
Pesticides

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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51 51 52 93 93

k

*k
49 50 50 50 50

*

SMO5 No of Reported Pesticides
(57 Laboratories Reported Data)

Dieldrin
Atrazine
Oxamyl

Metribuzin

Beta-Cyfluthrin
Thiodicarb

Methomyl (not spiked)
Aldicarb sulfoxide
Aldicarb sulfone
Clomazone
Propamocarb

Prosulfocarb

60

h Almeria 23%-25" October 2013 LN

(@)
N
=
O
Diuron £
o
O
Flufenacet .
(@
. ) (-
Triflumizole 5
<
m Bromoxynil o
I _ _ )
2 Picolinafen W
| _ —=
% Metamitron m
| ! =
* 5 Molinate o
—
_ | ! C
o Fluazinam O
O
C
Quinoclamine O
O

Picloram *

o o o o o o
LN < ™ ~ —

suoday Jo ON
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Dieldrin

Atrazine

EUPT-FV-3M03

Oxamyl
Metribuzin
Beta-Cyfluthrin
Thiodicarb
Methomyl (not spiked)
Aldicarb sulfoxide
Aldicarb sulfone
Clomazone
Propamocarb
Prosulfocarb
Diuron

Flufenacet
Trifflumizole
Bromoxynil

Picolinafen

(57 Laboratories Reported Data)

Metamitron

SMO5 % of Reported Data by Pesticide

Molinate

™
—
o
N
—_
[0
Q
o)
=
O
O
£
Te)
N
B
™
N
®
=
3]
£
<

Fluazinam

Quinoclamine

* Concenftration lower than 0.100 mg/kg

Picloram

90
80

00000000
~ © 1o < M N

100

suoday Jo 9
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Fv15 % of Reported Data by Pesticide

100
90

% of Reports

- - : : : -
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™
—
o
N
—_
[0
Q
o)
=
O
O
£
Te)
N
B
™
N
®
=
3]
£
<

% of Reported Data by Laboratory

(*NRL) (21+1 Pesticides Included)

120

100

o o o
0 © <

S9pIdilsad UGHLOQNM_ JO0 %

Lab053
Lab042
Lab033*
Lab002
Lab058*
Lab056
Lab043
Lab041
Lab039
Lab038
Lab034*
Lab030
Lab011
Lab005*
Lab046*
Lab026
Lab017
Lab013
Lab059
Lab049
Lab047
Lab037
Lab035
Lab029
Lab024*
Lab016*
Lab014*
Lab057
Lab055*
Lab023
Lab021
Lab020*
Lab001
Lab044
Lab018
Lab040
Lab008
Lab004*
Lab031
Lab022
Lab010*
Lab009
Lab006*
Lab019
Lab007
Lab061
Lab012*
Lab054
Lab048
Lab025*
Lab036
Lab015*
Lab060
Lab050
Lab051
Lab028
Lab032
Lab003*

4th Joint Workshop of the European Union Reference Laboratories for Residues of Pesticides
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100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

SM02 SMO03 SMo04 SMO05

B % laboratories with more than 50% of pesticides reported
B % laboratories with more than 70% of pesticides reported
B % laboratories with more than90% of pesticides reported
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™
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o
N
—_
[0
Q
o)
=
O
O
£
Te)
N
B
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N
®
=
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£
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o I Thiacloprid
- I Spinosad
~ M Scbuthylazine
~ I Pyroquilon
o | Prothiophos
- I Pirimicarb-desmethyl
~ N Pencycuron
- I - DDE
| _ —~ I Oryzalin
— I Monuron
- I Isoxaflutole
~ I (soproturon
o I (soprocarb
~ I Hymexazol
— I Fiutolanil
— SN Fluometuron
~ M Flumethrin
o [ Fenuron
« [ £ihoxy quin
— I Dodine
~ SN Dikegulac
— I Difubenzuron
— I DDAC
~ N DO pp'
~— I Dazomet
— I Dominozide
— Cypermethrin
- I Chlorpropham
= I_ Chloroxynil
~ I Chioroxuron
~ I Cadusafos
~ NN Byphenyl
~ M Bufencarb
— RN Benzalkonium BAC-14
~ NN &enzalkonium BAC-12
o~ [ A sulam
— I 2-Phenylphenole

o

Other Reported Pesticides

(3 w -
P,

3.5
2,5

o
o
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Other reported pesticides

The test material was spiked/treated with thiodicarb, which degrades to
methomyl. The test material was not spiked/treated with methomyl.

Propazine, simazine and thiabendazole were not intenfionally used to
spike/treat the test material, but they were detected by the organisers at
concentrations below 10 ppb due to impurities of the commercial
formulations.

Ethoxyquin has been reported by 3 laboratories but after the analysis by
the organiser, it was not detected in the sample, all the other reported
pesticides were detected only by one or two laboratories only.

H
N

/‘\O =
Ethoxyquin
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